e) On July 22, 2019 the Company has allotted 1,183,081 equity shares of Face Value Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs 159.05 per equity share amounting to Rs. 2,000 lakhs pursuant to conversion of equivalent number of warrants allotted

to the promoters of the Company on September 12,2018.

f) Effective April 1, 2019, the Group has adopted ind AS 116 'Leases', which requires a lessee to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases with a term of more than twelve months, unless the underlying asset is of a

low value.

The Group has applied Ind AS 116 retrospectively to all the contracts existing on April 1, 2019, with cumulative effect of initially applying the new standard recognized to the retained earnings on the date of initial application.

Accordingly, comparatives for previous periods have not been restated.

The impact of adopting Ind AS 116 on the above unaudited consolidated financial results is as follows: (Rs. in lakhs)

Quarter ended Olange due to Ind AS Quarter ended Nine Months ended Olange due to Ind AS Nine Months ended

Particulars December31,2019 116 increase I December 31, 2019 December31,2019 116 increase I December 31, 2019

Comparable basis
(decrease)

as reported Comparable basis
(decrease)

as reported

Finance costs 104 240 344 310 752 1,062
Depreciation and amortization expense 257 632 889 821 1,815 2,636
Oth er exp en ses 2,191 (818 1,373 7,224 (2,452) 4,772
Loss before tax (294 54 (348 (2,173 115 (2,288

g) During the previous year ended March 31, 2019, there had been default of interest receivable on non-convertible debentures of I L'& F S Transportation Networks Limited. The Group had accordingly considered it prudent to fully

impair these investments and had made a provision of Rs. 306 Lakhs for year ended March 31, 2019, which has been disclosed as 'Exceptional items' in the above results.

Place: Mumbai

Date : February 12, 2020

h) The above financial results are prepared in compliance with Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") as notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015J, as

[…]

c) On July 22, 2019 the Company has allotted 1,183,081 equity shares of Face Value Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs 159.05 per 'equity share amounting to Rs. 2,000 lakhs pursuant to conversion of equivalent number of warrants
allotted to the promoters of the Company on September 12, 2018.

d) Effective April 1, 2019, the Company has adopted Ind AS 116 'Leases', which requires a lessee to recognise right-of-use assets and lease Ii"bilities for all leases with a term of more than twelve months, unless the underlying asset is
of a low value.

The Company has applied Ind AS 116 retrospectively to all the contracts existing on April 1, 2019, with cumulative effect of initially applying the new standard recognized to the retained earnings on the date of initial application.
Accordingly, comparatives for previous periods have not been restated.

The impact of adopting Ind AS 116 on the above unaudited standalone financial results is as follows: (Rs. in Lakhs)

Quarter ended Quarter ended Nine Months ended Nine Months ended
Change due to Ind AS Change due to Ind AS

Particulars December 31, 2019 116 increase I December 31, 2019 December 31, 2019 116 increase I December 31, 2019

Comparable basis
(decrease)

as reported Comparable basis
(decrease)

as reported
Finance costs 104 240. 344 310 752 1,062
Depreciation and amortization expense 248 632 880 800 1,815 2,615
Other expenses 2,166 (818) 1,348 7,151 (2,452) 4,699
Lossbefore tax (314) 54 (368) (1,581) 115 (1,696)

e) During the previous year ended March 31, 2019, there had been default of interest receivable on non-convertible debentures of I L & F STransportation Networks Limited. The Company had accordingly considered it prudent to
fully impair these investments and had made a provision of Rs.306 Lakhs for year ended March 31, 2019, which has been disclosed as 'Exceptional items' in the above results.

f) The above financial results are prepared in compliance with Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") as notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015}, as